FILED SUPREME COURT STATE OF WASHINGTON 8/26/2024 11:20 AM BY ERIN L. LENNON CLERK

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHEIL	Δ	ΙΔ	R	\cap	F
DITLIL	Δ	L_{Γ}	III	OD	L.

Petitioner,

No. 103248-0

v.

RAP 10.8 STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL AUTHORITY

KING COUNTY,

Respondent,

and

PDA, dba THE DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, a non-profit corporation,

Defendant.

In *Okonowsky v. Garland*, __F. 4th __, 2024 WL 3530231 (9th Cir. 2024), a key Title VII published opinion, the Ninth Circuit reaffirmed that hostile work environment ("HWE") claims are evaluated under the totality of the circumstances of the plaintiff's harassment. The court rejected any notion that a HWE is confined to the employer's physical workplace in light of the ubiquitous nature of social media. This court further concluded that a male correctional staff's cyber-harassment of a

Statement of Additional Authority - 1

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 female prison psychologist was imputable to the employer where the prison's remedial measures for the harassment were a jury question.

As LaRose has argued in seeking review of Division II's outlier opinion on the scope of an HWE claim, after *Okonowsky*, courts do not tolerate the notion that female employees like LaRose must tolerate unacceptable sexual harassment as a condition of employment.

The *Okonowsky* court made clear that courts must look to the totality of the circumstances of the harassment that establishes a HWE. *Id.* at *8. Here, that includes Sheila's TDA employment leading up to her County employment. Moreover, the harassment is not confined to the physical workplace, contrary to Division II's erroneous HWE conception, and extends to harassment having a nexus to a plaintiff's employment. *Id.* at 10 ("... even if discriminatory or intimidating conduct occurs wholly offsite, it remains relevant to the extent it affects the employer's working environment.")

Statement of Additional Authority - 2

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 Division II should not have ruled as a matter of law that Client A's conduct was not imputable to the County, as this was a fact question and the jury resolved it. *Id.* at * 12-15.

This document contains 265 words, excluding the parts of the document exempted from the word count by RAP 18.17.

DATED this 26th day of August, 2024.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Philip A. Talmadge

Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA #6973 Gary W. Manca, WSBA #42798 Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661

Mary Ruth Mann, WSBA #9343 James Kytle, WSBA #35048 Mann & Kytle, PLLC 1425 Western Avenue, #104 Seattle, WA 98101 (206) 587-2700

Susan Mindenbergs, WSBA #20545 Law Office of Susan Mindenbergs 705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 447-1560

Attorneys for Petitioner Sheila LaRose

Statement of Additional Authority - 3

Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661

DECLARATION OF SERVICE

On said day below, I electronically served a true and accurate copy of the *Statement of Additional Authority* in Supreme Court Cause No. 103248-0 to the following parties:

Patricia A. Eakes Damon C. Elder Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 1301 Second Avenue, Suite 3000 Seattle, WA 98101

Mary Ruth Mann James Kytle Mann & Kytle, PLLC 1425 Western Avenue, #104 Seattle, WA 98101

Susan Mindenbergs Law Office of Susan Mindenbergs 705 Second Avenue, Suite 1050 Seattle, WA 98104

David J. Hackett Ann M. Summers Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney 701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 600 Seattle, WA 98104

Original electronically filed by appellate portal to: Supreme Court Clerk's Office I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington and the United States that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: August 26, 2024 at Seattle, Washington.

/s/ Brad Roberts
Brad Roberts. Legal Assistant
Talmadge/Fitzpatrick

TALMADGE/FITZPATRICK

August 26, 2024 - 11:20 AM

Transmittal Information

Filed with Court: Supreme Court

Appellate Court Case Number: 103,248-0

Appellate Court Case Title: Sheila LaRose v. King County

Superior Court Case Number: 15-2-13418-9

The following documents have been uploaded:

• 1032480 Briefs 20240826111814SC542449 8480.pdf

This File Contains:

Briefs - Appellants Additional Authorities

The Original File Name was Statement of Additional Authority.pdf

A copy of the uploaded files will be sent to:

- ann.summers@kingcounty.gov
- brad@tal-fitzlaw.com
- christine@sbmlaw.net
- christine@tal-fitzlaw.com
- damon.elder@morganlewis.com
- david.hackett@kingcounty.gov
- ericak@calfoeakes.com
- gary@tal-fitzlaw.com
- jkytle@mannkytle.com
- kelly.kennedy@morganlewis.com
- matt@tal-fitzlaw.com
- mrmann@mannkytle.com
- patty.eakes@morganlewis.com
- susanmm@msn.com
- trang.la@morganlewis.com

Comments:

Statement of Additional Authority

Sender Name: Brad Roberts - Email: brad@tal-fitzlaw.com

Filing on Behalf of: Philip Albert Talmadge - Email: phil@tal-fitzlaw.com (Alternate Email: matt@tal-fitzlaw.com)

Address:

2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor Ste C Seattle, WA, 98126 Phone: (206) 574-6661

Note: The Filing Id is 20240826111814SC542449